SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
UR\?:\N FINANCIAL REQ LLC (et al.) l Case Number
CLAYTON L MILLER 2018CV273

PROPERTY ADDRESS
1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER
DATE CATEGORY MEMO CHK # DEBIT  CREDIT
05/28/2019  Advance Fee Advance Fee 145716 $0.00 §$1,330.00
05/28/2019  Advertising Sale {Newspaper) $15.00 $6.00
05/28/2019  Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50 $0.00
05/28/2019  Crying Sale $10.00 $0.00
05/28/2019  Daocketing $15.00 $0.00
05/28/2019  Levy $15.00 $0.00
05/28/2019  Mailing Costs $78.00 50.00
05/28/2019  Posting Handbill $15.00 $0.00
05/28/2019  Press Enterprise Inc. $1,632.00 $0.00
05/28/2019  Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00 $6.00
05/28/2019  Web Posting $100.00 $0.00
08/27/2019  Service $315.00 $0.00
08/27/2019  Service Mileage $24.00 $0.00
08/27/2019  Copies $10.50 $0.00
08/27/2019  Notary Fee $10.00 $0.00
08/27/2019  Surcharge $220.00 $0.00
09/15/2020  Tax Claim Search $5.00 $0.00

$2,532.00  $1,350.00
| TOTAL BALANCE: $(1,182.00) |
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Depuly

|—~ Plaintiff

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC VS.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:
MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC

l.ocation of the real estate:

123 8. BROAD STREET
SUITE 2080
PHILADELPHIA, PA 18109

Defendant

A

CLAYTON L MILLER

Sheriff's Sale Date:
Writ of Execution No. :
Advance Sheriff Costs:

1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603

.

Wednesday, August 28, 2019
2018CV275
$1,350.00

Sheriff Costs
Advertising Sale (Newspaper) $15.00
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies $17.50
Crying Sale $10.00
Dockating $15.00
Levy $15.00
Mailing Costs $78.00
Paosting Handbill $15.00
Press Enterprise Inc. $1,632.00
Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed $10.00
Sheriff Automation Fund $50.00
Sheriff's Deed $35.00
Solicitor Services $100.00
Transfer Tax Form $25.00
Web Posting $100.00
Service $315.00
Service Mileage $24.00
Distribution Form $25.00
Copies $10.50
Notary Fee $10.00
Surcharge $220.00
Total Sheriff Costs $2,722.00
Municipal Costs
Delinquent Taxes $1.417.83
Sewer $2,021.90
Total Municipal Gosts $3,439.73
Distribution Costs
Recording Fees $72.75
Total Distribution Costs $72.75
Grand Total: $6,234.48

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg,{ Pennsylvania, 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-388-5625 (fax)

(o3 Cannty Sutte & e

Toluonult ARG



URBAN FINANCIAL REC LLC, # IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

PLAINTIFF, * OF THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

vs. * OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLAYTON L. MILLER, * COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH
DEFENDANT. * CIVIL ACTION -

*

NQ. 2019-CV-275

:;?EARANCES:
HELSEA ANNE NIXON, ESQUIRE, Attorney for the Plaintiﬁﬁ. a

S0

The Defendant appeared pro se telephonically.

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, on this 20th day of April,
2020, after the conduct of a hearing on a Petition under Rule
3132, Pa. R.C.P. to vacate and set aside Sheriff sale of real
property filed on October 28, 2019, said Petition is hereby
granted pursuant to the following terms and conditions:

1. The Sheriff's sale of August 28, 2019 of the
subject premises in the present action located at 1896
Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pa., 18603, the results of the sale
and any deed issued after that sale with respect to the
subject premises to the Plaintiff is hereby stricken and
vacated.

2. The present action is hereby discontinued

without prejudice. However, pursuant to the Plaintiff's




agreement on the recoxrd this date, the Plaintiff, nor any
auccesgor in interest, shall file another foreclosure action
based upon the mortgage which is the subject of this action
until and after the death of Clayton L. Miller, the Defendant.
3. The judgment in foreclosure entered in the

present action is hereby vacated,

AN

)
[} ~ MK

HONORABLE} GARY &, NORTCN, JUDGE




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFI’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC VS, CLAYTON MILLER
NO. 65-2019 ED NO. 275-2019  JD
DATE/TIME OF SALE: AUGUST 28 @ 9:00 AM

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s 6334 9%

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID $_ ] 4, 59

TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIRMKT  §

MISC. COSTS $
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE s 6359, 1 g,
PURCHASER(S);
ADDRESS:
NAMES(S) ON DEED: |
PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): Mﬁ/ﬂ/
} 1357 B LAOE
TOTAL DUE: s 63517
LESS DEPOSIT: 535600
DOWN PAYMENT: 5

TOTAL DUE IN 8 DAYS s $0097,/71




7%

SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

VS.

NO. ED NO. JD DATE/TIME OF SALE
DOCKET/RETURN $15.00

SERVICE PER DEF. $ 3/5.60

LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00

MAILING COSTS $ 7%, 00

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15(})0
$ ,a 100

MILEAGE
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ /0,SO
NOTARY $ /0,00
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ 163400
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $100.00
PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $_7275 -
REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20 §

SCHOOL DIST. 20§

DELINQUENT 20 S 193

TOTAL *#sawk sk adshddhhokdn § ]L,IZ? ?3

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:

SEWER 20 $ 260190

WATER 20 $

TOTAL s ke oo o o ot o o 8 o o i o o ke o o e o $ QDQ—/,?O
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ 230060
MISC. $
$

TOTAL s ok o ol oo o ok ok ok sk s sk sfe ol ofe sk o e ok sk ok $ ~ O

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) S 693'-/; g



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

[ certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the
Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial Courts that
require filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confidential

information and documents.

Submitted by: Plaintiff P

Signature: %/
Name: Andrem Lsquire
S

Attorney No. (If applicable) 28009

Rev, 1272017
Urban Financial REQ LLC v. Clayton L. Mitler; Columbia County; Case number 2019-CV-275



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
BY: Andrew L. Markowitz, Esquire - [D # 28009

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

Urban Financial REQ LLC, Columbia County
Plaintiff, Court of Common Pleas
V.
N :2019-CV-
Clayton L. Miller, umber: 2019-CV-275
Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintitf in the above action, sets forth the following
information concerning the real property located at: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of
the deseription of said property being attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner

Name Address
Clayton L. Miller 1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603
2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:
Name Address
Clayton L. Miller 1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

3 Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record

lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

Plainuiff herein

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Name Address




Plaintiff herein

Secretary of Housing and Urban

Development

451 Seventh Street, S,W.
Washington, DC 20410

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name

Berwick Area Joint Sewer
Authority

Berwick Area Joint Sewer
Authority ¢/o Anthony J.
McDonald Esquire
Berwick Area Joint Sewer
Authority ¢/o Marinos
McDonald 1. Knecht LLP

" which may be aftected by the sale:
Name
NONE

7.

Address

1108 Freas Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

106 W. Front Street
Berwick, PA 18603

106 W, Fornt Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property

Address

Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who

has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name

Tenants/Occupants

United States of America

c/o United States Attorney for

the Middle District of PA

Domestic Relations of
Columbia County

Tax Claim Burcau
Columbia County Courthouse

Address

1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220
Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754

11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

35 West Main Street
Basement Level
Bloomsburg , PA 17815




United States of America
¢/o United States Attorney for
the Middle District of PA

United States of America
Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

PA Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance
Lien Section

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Department of
Revenue Bureau of Compliance

Commonwealth of PA
Department of Revenue

Commonwealth Of
Pennsylvania

United States of America ¢/o
Alty General of the United
States

William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.
235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311
Scranton , PA 18503

William Green Federal Building
600 Arch Street, Room 3259
Philadelphia, PA 19106

Department of Public Welfare

Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ATTN: Dan Richard

110 North 8" Street
Suite #204
Philadelphia, PA 19107

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

P.O. Box 280948
Harrisburg PA 17128-0948

Clearance Support Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
ATTN: Sheriff’s Sales

Bureau of Compliance
Department 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
Attn® Sheriff's Sales

Department Of Wellare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 5111
95( Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001



United States of America U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 4400
c/o Atty General of the United 950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
States Washington, DC 20530-0001

8. Name and address of Atiorney of record:

Name Address

NONE

[ verity that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct io the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsitication to authorities.

Date: Y Fo McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
Atlorneys for Plaintiff

BY: .
Andrew L. Markowitz, Es t{ire

Finance of America Reverse LLC v. Clayton L. Miller
Calumbia County; Number: 2019-CV-275




MceCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
BY: Andrew L, Markowitz, Esquire - 1D # 28009

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400

Philadelphia, PA 19109

(215) 790-1010

Urban Financial REO LLC, Columbia County
Plaintift, Court of Common Pleas
V.
Clayton L. Miller. Number; 2019-CV-275
Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney for the Plaintiff in the within matter, hereby certifies that on the
22nd day of July, 2019, a true and correct copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Property
was served on all pertinent lienholder(s) as set forth in Affidavit Pursuant to 3129.1 which is

artached hereto.

A copy of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale and certificate of mailing is also attached hereto

and made a part hereof.
b 0
¢ / pl= / 1Y
DATE:

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED

. 30 McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
BEFORE ME THIS 27 DAY Attorneys for Plaintiff
. e
or Cusliugd 20 \A By
Q.Af\ \Q} ( %{_ ‘;cl,bv’\/\_/x‘,__ Andrew L. Markowitz, squire
1]

NOTARY PUBLIC

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
KWREALY BUJANOWSKI, Notary "
Phitadelphia County
My Commission Expires May 13, 2021
Commission Number 1276726




McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
Attorneys lor PlaintifT

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400

Phitadelphia, PA 19109

Urban Financial REO LLC, Columbia County
Plaintiff, Court of Common Pleas
V.
Clayton L. Miller, Number: 2019-CV-275
Defendant.

TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST AND CLAIMANTS

NOTICE QF SHERIFF’S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

OWNERS: Clayton L. Miller

PROPERTY: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603
IMPROVEMENTS: Residential Dwelling

JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $77,169.08

The above-captioned property is scheduled to be sold pursuant to the judgment of the court caption above at
the Sheriff's Sale on August 28,2019 at 9:00AM in Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Courthouse,
Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, Our records indicate that you may hold a mortgage or judgments and
liens on, and/or other interests in the property which will be extinguished by the sale. You may wishto attend
the sale to protect your interests.

A schedule of distribution will be filed by the Sheriff on a date specified by the Sheriff not later than thirty (30)
days after sale. Distribution will be made in accordance with the schedule unless exceptions are filed thereto
within ten (10) days after the filing of the schedule.

This letter may be an attempt (o collect a debt and any information obtained will be used jor that purpose.
1€ you have any questions regarding the type of lien or the effect of the Sheriff's Sale upon your lien, we urge

you to CONTACT YOUR OWN ATTORNEY as WE ARE NOT PERMITTED TO GIVE YOU
LEGAL ADVICE




Namie mb%\wm&.nmm of Sender Check type of mail or service:

vicCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC (3 Adult Signature Required 1 Priority Mail Express )
123 S. Broad St., Suite 1400 1 Aduls Signature Restricted Delivery 3 Registered Mail Aftix Stamp Here
>hiladelphia, PA 19109 3 Certificd Mail O Retum Receipt for fif a.b.zn.m as an in
Attn: MICHAEL MOURER (3 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Merchandise certificate of mai:
3 Collect on Delivery (COI?Y [ISignature Confirmaton addwmenal copres

~ Wlu_. Q@Qh“ 1 Insured Mail [J Signature Confirmation Postmark with L
3 Priority Mail Restricted Delivery

{Frarz

. " X Handiing | Actual Vai ED| SH

USPS Tracking/Article Number Addressec (Name, Street City, State, & ZIP Code™) Postage | Service nunmh“m. ; ﬁn_wﬁ.w:““w Value Fee Fee ree e | Fee
Fec) oD o

Finance of America Reverse LLC v. Claylon L. Miller

1. [Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
[Berwick, PA 18603

2. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development
1451 Seventh Street SW
Washington, DC 20410

3. Berwick Area Joini Sewer Authority
1108 Freas Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

4. IBerwick Area Joint Sewer Authority c/o Anthony I.
IMcDonald Esquire
106 W. Front Street
lizerwick, PA 18603

5, Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority e/o Marinos
McDonald L Knecht LLP

106 W. Fomnt Street

Berwick, PA 18603

6. [Tenants
1896 Fairview Avcnue radoe
Berwick. PA 18603 JE Z20ni0

i United States of America

icfo United States Attorney for the Middle District of PA
Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthuuse

228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220

Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754

8. Domestic Relations of Columbia County
11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg . PA 17815

9. Tax Claim Burean

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Strest
[Basemnent Level

Bioomsburg , PA 17815

[0 United States of America

/o United States Attorney for the Middle District of PA
[Williarn ). Nealon Federal Bldg.

235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311

[Seranton | PA 18503




L1

[United States of America Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

William Green Federal Building

600 Arch Street, Room 3259

Philadelphia , PA 19106

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
IDEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
IBUREAU OF CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT
P.0. BOX 2675

HARRISBURG, PA 17103

IATTN: DAN RICHARD

COMMONWEALTH OF PA
INHERITANCE TAX OFFICE
110 NORTH 8TH STREET
SUITE #204
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19107

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
IBUREAU OF INDIVIDUAL TAX
INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION

6TH FLOOR, STRAWBERRY SQUARE
DEPARTMENT # 280601

HARRISBURG, PA 17128

DEPT. OF PUBLIC WELFARE
TPL CASUALTY UNIT

ESTATE RECOVERY PROGRAM
IWILLOW QAK BLDG

P.O. BOX 8486

IHARRISBURG. PA 17105-8486

PA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
LIEN SECTION

PO BOX 280948

HARRISBURG PA 17128-0948

COMMONWEALTH OF PA

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE

ICLEARANCE SUPPORT DEPARTMENT 281230
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

IATTN: SHERIFF'S SALES

COMMONWEALTH OF PA
DEPARTMERNT OF REVENUE
BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
DEPARTMENT 280946
HARRISBURG. PA 17128-1230
IATTN: SHERIFF'S SALES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF WELFARE

P.Q0. BOX 2675

HARRISBURG. PA 17105

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA C/0O

ATTY GENERAL OF TEHE UNITED STATLES
U.S. DEPT OF JUSTICE, ROOM 5111

950 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20530-0001




H UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

' IC/O ATTY GENERAL OF THE UNITED 5TATES
[U.S. DEPT OF FUSTICE, ROOM 4400

M50 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
[WASHINGTON, DC 20530-0001

Postmaster, Per (Name of receiving employee)

Total Number of Pieces Total Number of Pieces
Listed by Sender Received at Post Office

21
Complete in Ink Privacy Notice: For more information on USPS privacy policies, visit usps.comvprivacypolicy.

PS Form 3877, April 2015 tPage 1 of 2/ PSN 7530-02.000-9098




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA } SS

James T. Micklow being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of business at 3185
Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was
established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily, continuously in said ,
Town, County and State since that day and on the attached notice August 7, 14 & 21, 2019 and
that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher or designated agent of the owner or publisher of
said newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

(Notary Public)

Cammanwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seat
Karen M. Beach, Notary Public
Columbia County
My commission expires May 13, 2022
Commisaion number 1283596

Mamher, Pennsylvanla Assoclation of Notaries

ANA TIOW, et s e s 20, i , L hereby certify that the advertising and
publication charges amounting to $..........oovvveemnn.... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the
fee for this affidavit have been paid in full.

........................................................................................



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Depuly

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

VS,

Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275
SERVICE COVER SHEET
‘Service Details:
Category: Real Estate Sale - Posting - Sale Bill _ V Zone:
Manner; < Not Specified > : Expires: Warrant:
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM
SHERIFF'S SALE BILL
‘Serve To: Final Service:
Name:  (POSTING) : Served:  Personally - Adult in Charge . Other
Primary 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE Adult In -
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603 . Charge:
Phone: DOB: Relation:
Alternate Date: Time:
Address: ~\\a U;\\G\ WO
Phone: Deputy: W . Mileage:
Attorney / Originator: _
Name: MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC ‘ Phone: ‘21 5-790-1010
Service Aftempts:
Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

Service Attempt Notes:

N B E O B R

£0981 Vd "MDIMYIG FNNIAV MIIAYIVL 96381

(DNILSOJ)

SLZADEL0Z

NOILVHIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF

OLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

VS,

CLAYTON L MILLER

Case Number
2018CV275

05/30/2019

May 30, 2019

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

30TH

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

09:58 AM - DEPUTY MICHAEL TKACH, BEING DU
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECU
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRES
TO WIT: CLAYTON L MILLER AT 1896 FAIRVIEW #

day of MAY ,

Olaintit AtOIHSY: i

LY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
TION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
SENTING THEMSELVES TQ BE THE DEFENDANT,
AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

MICHAEL TKACH, DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

Tty T Chondoudin

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
. NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN, NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLOCMSBURG. COLUMBIA COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 4. 2020

oxa,m,hq ame %Qlﬂwramch,

=L PHIA, PA 1970t



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC
VS, ,
CLAYTON L MILLER

Case Number
2019CV275

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

07/24/2019 11:40 AM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,
STATES SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL
UPON THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603.

July 25, 2019

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this
25TH day of JULY

RISTIE R’ospen@o_w_s/nbr@

S0 ANSWERS,

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NOTARIAL SEAL
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN. NOTARY PUBLIC

TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 4. 2020

%,

NOTARY -

,__ 2019 jmm Qa/u K/&W%amwb

Olaintiff Attorney: MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY'PC; 123:S| BROAD. STREET, s/ TE2080; PH:LAAELLPH:A PA 1910

() CountySuite Sheriff| Teleosoft, Inc,




il . .
Nationwide

a— COURT SERAVIGES, INC.)

Naticnwide Court Services, lnc.

Sheriff’s Copy of Affidavit(s)

AN .
Attention Sheriff of the County of k Qi 4

From: Sandra Pryz
Date: _} /& /2019
Re: Copy of Affidavit(s)

Dear Sir or Madam:
Please find attached copy of affidavits of service for your court records.

Should you have any questions feel free to contact me at: 631-981-7915 ext
311 or spryz@nationwidecourtservice.com

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Truly yours,

Sandra Pryz



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF PENNSYLVANIA, COLUMBIA COUNTY

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC,

Plaintiffis), Index No.: 2019-CV-275
Vs, Date Issued: 08/28/2019
CLAYTON L. MILLER, AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AR RN A RN 0

staTE oF__Pennsylvania
County of Columbia 58t

VlCtOI’ VlaCh 0S _the undersigned being duly swom, deposes and says that T was at the time of

service over the age of eighteen and not a party {0 this action.

on 6/22/2019 a_2:13  AM/EE)1 served the within NOTICE OF SHERIFF S SALE OF REAL
O OPERTY o1 CLAYTON L. MILLER i 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603 , in the manner
indicated below:

g PERSONAL SERVICE: By delivering thereat a true copy of the aforementioned documents to said recipient
personally; deponent Knew the person so served to be the person described herein by deponent asking if he or she

is the named Recipient and the person responding that he or she is in fact the person named in this action as the
Recipient.

D SUITABLE AGE SERVICE: By delivering thereat a true copy of the aforementioned documents to a person of
suitable age and discretion at the above address which is CLAYTON L. MILLER's usual place of residence/place
of abode/place of business, with:

Recipient's Name: .
Relationship: , a family member or other person at said address.

D POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COURT ORDER: I affixed thereat a true copy of the aforementioned
documents in a conspicuous manner at the above address in accordance with the court order.

l:| PREVIOUS ATTEMPTS: I previously attempted to serve the above named defendant on ,at
AM/PM, on .at AM/PM, and on .at AM [ PM.

Additional Comments:

Description of person process wis left with:

sex:_ Male  skinRace: White Approx. Age:70-75 Hair Color: Gray/Black Height:5'4"-5'7"

Weight: 125135188 Other:

I« defendant in the military? YES LI N0 [ / W /M/\
itV
~N

e "‘““JQ‘;‘“é?‘f’i?ﬁ“f{edmc"“ ,zo\ﬂ. Victor Vlachos

AL~

Notary Public ClientRef#: 19-100042PA
LawFirmRef#: 19-100042PA

CID #28PA McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, P.C.
123 S. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109

' [th of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
Comné?:\ggi M. Golden?Notary Public
Susquehanna County
My commission expiras April 8,2023
Commission numbey 1261844
f Notaries

WMembsn Pennsylvania Assoclation 0



Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1814
215-320-0007
Fax: 215-563-7009

Sue Moran Representing Lenders in
Legal Assistant, Ext. 1253 Pennsylvania and New Jersey

July 15,2019

Office of the Sheriff
COLUMBIA County Courthouse

Dear Sir/Madame:

Enclosed are Affidavits of Service of Notice of Sale for filing with your office. We have
forwarded copies of the same to the Prothonotary.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this
office. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Sue Moran
Enclosure



AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
PLAINTIFF COLUMBIA COUNTY
LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVYICING, LLC
PH # 1038713

DEFENDANT SERVICE TEAM/ spt
MARILYN R. MILLER COURT NO.: 2019-CV-412
SERVE MARILYNR. MILLER AT: TYPE OF ACTION

46 PROSSEDA DRIVE XX Notice of Sheriff's Sale
DANVILLE, PA 17821-6778 SALE DATE: July 24, 2019

Previous Successful Service
SERVED

Served and made known to MARILYN R, MILLER, Defendant on the _&3_‘%2)' of Th{ NE  a0l4 , at 3 35,
o'clock D M. at_d% PAosSEoh DA b in vicfPtin the manner descnibed below:
' Deféndant personally served,
___ Adult family member with whom Defendant(s} reside(s).
Relationshipis ____.__ .
___ Adultin charge of Defendant's residence who refused to give name or relationship.
___Manager/Clerk of place of lodging in which Defendant(s) reside(s).
___Apgentor person in charge of Defendant's office or usual place of business.
_ an officer of said Defendant's company.
__ Other: ‘

Description: Age_ (0 _ Height _5'¢" Weight 20 0 Race W sex _E_ oher

I, Ronald Mol a competent adult, hereby verify that I personally handed a true and correct copy
of the Notice of Sheriff's Sale in the manner as set forth herein, tssued in the captionad case on the date and at the
address indicated above. 1 understand that this statement is inade subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.8. Sec. 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. ’) E’K C :
DATE: 6|33 [19 NAME: 71\ 6 'ﬁ“‘ﬁ’(fﬁvﬁ d“U

PRINTED NAME; Renald Moti
TITLE: Process Server
NQT SERVED
On the day of L20 ,at_ o'clock . M., L , a cormnpetent adult hereby
state that Defendant NOT FOUND because:
__ Vacant __ Does Not Exist . Maoved __ Does Not Reside (Not Vacant)
__ No Answer on Glislig o 17240 pas; G & [iq w q:50 A at
__ Service Refused .. Red Tag Door __ Deceased __ Defendant Unknown
__ Cluster Mail Box __ Can’t Gain Access
Comments:

1 understand that this statement is made subject io the penalties of 18 Pa. C.5. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

BY:

PRINTED NAME:




COUNTY OF COLUMEIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU

PO BOX 380 7))\0‘ <
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815 \4
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE QD

DATE: 09-JUL-19 FEE:5$5.00 CERT. NO35581
MILLER CLAYTON L DISTRICT: BERWICK BORO
1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE DEED 0312-0845
BERWICK PA 18603 LOCATION: 18%6 FAIRVIEW AVE BERWICK
PARCEL: 04D-02 -066-00,000
————— PENDING---- TOTAL AMOUNT
YEAR BILL ROLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS DUE
2018 PRIM 1,393.47 19.36 0.00 1,412.83
TOTAL DUE : $1,412.83

TAX CLAIM TOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH OF: September,2019

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO CUR RECORDS,TAX LIENS AS OF
DECEMBER 31, 2018

REQUESTED BY: COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFE



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
Peter Wapner, Esq,, Id. No.318263

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA 19103

peter,wapner @phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC CQURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff CIVIL DIVISION
V. TERM

MARILYN R. MILLER
No.: 2019-CV-412
Defendant
COLUMBIA COUNTY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Public Access Policy of the Unifie
Judicial System of Pennsylvania: Case Records of the Appellate and Trial C?‘g that require
filing confidential information and documents differently than non-confideutial information

1}

and documents,

Jut 03 2019 b ¢

Date Peter Wapner, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PH # 1038713



Phelan Hallinan Diamond & Jones, LLP
1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400
One Penn Center Plaza
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-563-7000
Fax 215-568-7616

CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER
Legal Assistant

Office of the Prothonotary
Columbia County Courthouse
35 W, Main St.

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC VS. MARILYN R. MILLER,
COLUMBIA County, No.: 2019-CV-412, No.:

Dear Sir/Madam;

Enclosed for filing please find an Affidavit of Service Pursuant to Rule 3129.2 and a Certificate
of Compliance. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. Should you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me,

**Property is listed for the (7/24/2019 Sheriff Sale.**
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This property is sold at the direction of the plaintiff. ILmay not be sold

in the absence of a representative of the plainuff at the Sheriff’s Sale. The sale must be
postpaned or stayed in the event that a representative of the plaintiff is not present at the sale.

Very truly yours,

CHRISTINE SCHOFFLER, Legal Assistant

cc: Sheriff of COLUMBIA County

PH # 1038713



PHELAN HALLINAN DIAMOND & JONES, LLP Attomey for Plaintiff
Peter Wapner, Esq., Id. N0.318263

1617 JFK Boulevard, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Plaza

Philadelphia, PA [9103

peter.wapner @phelanhallinan.com

215-563-7000

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC

Plaintiff,

CIVIL DIVISION
V.
MARILYN R, MILLER . Nou 2019-CV-412
Defendant(s) :

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.2

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
PHILADELPHIA COUNTY ) 35:

As required by Pa. R.C.P. 3129.2(a) Notice of Sale has been given to Lienholders and
any known interested party in the manner required by Fa. R.C.P. 3129.2(c) on each 0
persons or parties named, at that address, set forth on the Affidavit and as amepded if applicable. ™
A copy of the Certificate of Mailing (Form 3817) and/or Certified Mail Ret téu Receipt stamped
by the U.S. Postal Service is attached hereto Exhibit “A”.

Date: JUL 03 2019 /

Peter Wapner, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

PH # 1038713



Certificate of Mailing - Firm

Name nnd Addreas of Sender

Phelsn Eellingn Diomend & Jones, TLP
1617 JFK Bautevard, Suile 1400

One Pean Center Plaza

Philadeiphia, PA 19103

PH # 1038713/ RE: MARILYN R, MILLUR {COLUMBIA)
4 5ZR - 702402099 SALE ) HJ2) 1 Wit Team

TOTALNO
uf Plocws Rexived ai Pt Offiee

TOTALNQ.
of Piecen Listed by Sender

Peawnsster, per fname of receiving pmglapec]

Affix Stamp Here
Postmark with Date of Receipt.

wd)
4
W

Soh24

comimenom v —EOSE Tracking Runnher i Addreas
Firm-speelfic {dentifier | (Name, Stroat, City, Stato, anrd ZIP Code™™) Postage reel Alrlift
i I TENANTIOCCURANT
244 CHE STRE
....................... e FRRYSTREET $0.50
. i BLOOMSBURG BA L7R15-0572
2, ¢ SRYVIEW ACKES HOMEOWNERY ASSOCIATION
: TOX 147 .
et am et e £ g s RID | RCEE 1423 $0.50
N FALMPRTON P (£t _ o
kS 5 DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLLIME!A COUNTY
. _ I COLUMBIA COUNTY COQURTADUSE $0.50
ICEETT T -
o« BLOUMSY LR A 1118
4. U CONMONWEALTH OF FERNRYLVANIA DEFARTMENT
| OF HUMAN SERVICES
e e e e e i e AL R ZTS 30.50
. mne o
1 Hurroburg B 17105
5,  INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE ADVISORY
e e et e ke e et o e !f 100 Bibeny Aveaud Room T4 $0.50
+ Pittshugah PA 15323
[} U DS DEFARTMENT QF JUSTICE US ATTORNEY 103
| THE MIDMLE INSTRICT OF Pa FEDEIIAL SUIEDRG
OO - 3. 1 =T o $0.50
LE Bax 11753
Horratharg, A [FJTENFEN

15 Form YAAS, Janneay 2017 {(Poge L af 2)



Certificate of Mailing - Firm

Hamg 378 Address of Seodar

Phelan Hallinen Dismend & Janes, LLP
16)7 JFK Bowtlevand, Suite 1400

One Penn Center Flaxk

Phitadelphia, PA 19103

TOTAL NG
of Picees Listed by Sender

TOTAL NO,
of Piecex Recelved &t Bogt Office™

FHA 08713/ RE: MARILYN R, MILLER {COLUMBIA)
£ SER - 0712412019 SALE 7 1021 /' Wik Team

Pratmedler, per (nome of receiving onpleyes)

Affix Stainp Here

Pogtmark with Date of Receipt.

UBPS® Tracking Nunther ; Address
o e By T T T (Nuime, Sreet, Chy, Satn, and ZIP Cole™ Bustage Bet
{ COMNORWEALTH OF PENNEYLYARIA SUREAUOF
| BIVIDUAL TAX INHERITANCE TAX DIVISION
e e v e e |t Tlone, Sirawberey S .54
| Dt 625080
1iainsbury FA 712
2. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICEYS TPL CASUALTY
_UMIT ESTATE RECOVERY FROGRAM
e e e P, Hor fus 30.50
Wil ok [eikding
(Taghurye A L7105 Kith

e @
o 39
h
Yo, o
- e
AL Sa
& PO
gg'jﬁ vz
3
(NS 11
AR -
R L I

SRR
C RPN Sl

SO

Torcel ATl

5 Racen J665. Janvary 2H 7 (Page 2 oy 2}



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC : Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff :
Civil Division
Vs,
COLUMBIA County
MARILYN R. MILLER :
Defendant : No.:2019-CVv-412

FiLER

uixul‘f‘ n:OI'

U8 Jyy 0g P
Loy

Cf_ FC I'\~‘,..
il wfic,aLl;

ORDER
L e )
AND NOW, this Jﬁﬁgay of ¢ ARE , 2019 the Prothonotary is

ORDERED to amend the in rem judgment and the Sheriff is ORDERED to amend the writ nunc

pro tunc in this case as follows:

Principal Balance $188,390.56
Interest Through June 13, 2019 $5,813.71
Late Charges $331.48
Legal fees $2,365.00
Cost of Suit and Title $668.75
Sheriff's Sale Costs $1,350.00
Property Inspections $99.00
Property Preservation $245.00
Escrow Deficit $597.49

TOTAL $199,860.99

Plus interest at six percent per annum.

BY THE &Qii
7 / 7.

1038713



To: Pagedof4d 2019-06-05 15:55:18 (GMT) 15707528479 From: Berwick Area Joint Sewer Authority

BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY |

June 5, 2019

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff of Columbia County

Court House-P.0. BOX 380

Bloomsburg, Pa 17815

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE, LLC.

V8.

CLAYTON L. MILLER

NO: 2019-CV-275

NO: 2019-ED-65

Dear Timothy:

The amount due on the sewer account #1 15281 for the property located at 1896
Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pa through September 30, 2019 is $2021.90. This

amount includes fees to satisly a Hen on this property.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kelly Mortit
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaived 711
“BAJSA is an Equal Oppoartunity Provider and Employer”

1108 Freas Avenue ¢ Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 + Fax: (570) 752-8479



| IERRBNEE 2019 County & Municipality
i BERWICK BORO

E' MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:
g BERWICK BORQUGH
|

o

TAX COLLECTOR
1615 LINCOLN AVENUE
e BERWICK PA - 18603
U HOURSMON, TUE. THUR - 9:30 AM - 4 PM
CLOSED WEDNI $0AY & FRIDAYS & HOLIDAYS
NO PERSONAL CHt CKS AFTER DEC. 1, 2019

| PHONE:570-752-7442

MILLER CLAYTON L
1BU0 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
BERWICK PA 18603

DATE BILL NO.
FOR: COLUMBIA County 03/01/2019 5077
DESCRIPTION I A‘id!’.‘i‘s ._I 3 ,MHMZ‘WFLESS DISCOUNT JTAX AMOUNT DUE! INCL PENALTY

GENERAL  cooua®@i® g 114 ¥ 213.26 217.61 239.37

SINKING -“", ap - s, g % 18.73 19.11 21.02
{FIRE L <ny /By % 23.41 23.89 25.08

LIGHT (R 25| % 23.41 23.89 25.08

BORO RE \d T Ti® 32031 326.85 343.19

i ‘l' I, i i /——N"\

The discount & porgEammn] = 599,12 611.35 653.74

have been calculated PAY THIS AMOUNT pril 30 June 30 June 30

for your conveniunce I pa 0“__%";[) If paid on or belore i paid after

deslra’s 1} i -gildrehsed stamped envelops wilh.your puymant .-
THIS TAx NOTICE MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR PAYMENT

CNTY TWPA

Divcour 2% 2%

4 )
Panally 1) % 5% [)f_ U-EK‘JL’ L
PARCEL ULz 06600000 70 g gty
1896 FAIRVIEW AVE /JLD )
A306 Acios Land 5,760
Buildings 13,354
Tolul Assessment 19,114

This tax returned
lo courlhouse on:
January 1, 2020

hpe 4ea

FILE COPY

2018 SCHOOL REAL ESTATE TAX NOTICE
Berwick Area School District
Berwick Borough

It The Betwi v Area Schoot District
Con e Singtier. Tax Collector

v 1615 Linccin Avenue

. Berwich. PA 18b[)d

, Tesbel e 70 TEL

KILLL R CLAY 1ON L
1896 T AIRVIEW AVE
1t BERWICK PA 18603-2517

Sloved Do vntead Appliod

:! Taxes are due and prayment s requestod from:
1

Make Check Payabie To: Tho Berwick Area School District

71172018

Blll Dile;

Parcul #: 04D02 06600000

Fropurty Location and Pescription:

Thue FAIRVIEW AVE
XN

Tax Dontiiplion
CORHOO RECAL T STATE T

o HOMESTEAD EXCLUSION
FARBG T A e s G0N

et by 0312018

Wiy 100312018

y 24

BIIE 2693

Prop Type

Mt Al 10/31/2018

Asscssment:
L= 5,760
b= 13.354
I 19.114
_Mills/Rate J T Rmotnt
432000 ‘ 82570
(4.461.00) ’ (192,72
S L . __NA
LU Dhissounted Artownt 6 2034
FACE Amanni | 633.00
~10% Penally /\unm l 596 30

Lasl Day to Pay: 12121/2018
Faraieceipt, return the entiry bill with paymoent
and a seff-addressed stamped envelope.

Oftice Hours:

Monday. Tuesday. and Thursday from 9 3oam - 4 U0pm
Closed Wednesday and Friday

Closed Holidays




horo

CIVIL ACTION LAW

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LL.C Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse L.LC, Columbia County
o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintift,
V.
) Number: 2019-CV-275
Clayton L. Miller,
A0\G B -5
Defendant. O‘O\ E L

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603 is
scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Qﬁu&\ 2% 2019 at Q: 00 am __in
Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Cdurthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $77,169.08 obtained by Finance of
America Reverse LLC against the above premises.




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

V5.

Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2015CV275
SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: o S o
Category: ‘Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice Zone: LS
Manner: < Not Specified > ‘ - - Expires: o ) ' - Warrant:
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: o - A Final Service: B
Name: ~ CLAYTONLMILLER ' Served: (Personally JAdultn Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 1896 FAIRVIEWAVENUE  ° Aduitin - " - .
Address: 'BERWICK, PA 18603 . Charge: .. .
— DOB: . Relation: “De p
Aormate L

Address:

Fhone:

Date: 5 / 30 //q " Time: . C?;) 5 8

Deputy: . @ . Mileage:

Attomey / Originator:

Name:

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PG | Phone:  215-790-1010

Service Attemnpts:

Date: g E - :
Time: - E
Mileage: oo e _E
Deputy: | ot e e i ‘: m ;

Service Aftempt Notes:

LR S N B A o

1 NOLAVIO “HITTIN

£0981L Vd ‘MOIMEIE "ANNIAY MIIAHIVL 9681 S.ZA06102

NOILVYIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

V8.

Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275
SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details: ) B - '

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sal'é'N(ﬂ)t'icé _ ' _ Zone: LQS
Manner: < Not She_ciﬁéd> & o Expires: Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To: L | Final Sérvice: ,

Name: Columbia Cou_nty‘ Taﬁ_t fo'_i_ce' K_ Served:  Personallf ~Adult In Charge - Po3jed - Other
Primary PO Box380 - Adultin S ' E

Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Charge: \\U( ‘(\{ : NS
phone:  s703s3649  pom:  Remtom (VooR

Alternate Date: e / / . Time: | !
Address: 5 30 17 . lg ‘Q?
Phone: Deputy: ?’ Mileage:
‘Attorney / Originator: Co . o

Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAYPC  Phone: 2187301010
‘Service Attempts:
Date: " I I 2
Time: B ; T
Mileage: B o R o i” o
S e oo e i

Deputy: g

Service Attempt Notes:

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.

6.

2 XV1 ALNNOD YIgGWN10D

SZZAD61L0Z

§18.1 Vd ‘O¥NGSNOO01E ‘08¢ X049 Od

NOILYHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC
v Case Number
MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275
=
SERVICE COVER SHEET =
Service Details: _ I , 4 g
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice' =~ - . Zone: (ﬁg o
Manner: < Not Spé&ifiéd > Expires: o . Warrant: " é
Noftes: -SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2018 AT 9:00 AM Y 4 e wa/ & T

'PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS , - .
IC6 (), From? 5%

Bé’rwick 2. /gé
‘Serve To: : L ol S,

Name: MARINOS&KNECHT e - Served:  Personally¢ Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

Primary 120 REAR EAST 3RD STREET 2, Adultin  T. ./ |
Address: |BERWICK, PA 18603 Bod  Charge: Je nifer  Hess

\-«-r/

SLZAD6L0C

Phone:  1-570-520-4019 DOB: . Relation: (oK

Atermate T . : . - SN
Address: : . Date: B 5 / 30/ (C{ - Time: .[O ! 5‘-/

Phona: . - | i Deputy: C) . Mileage:

Attorney / Originator: _ . ‘
Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAYPC Phone:  215-790-1010

‘Service Attempts: N ) ) '
Date: o e
Time: -t
Miteage: | |
Deputy: %m - - i vmj

‘Service Attempt Notes:

£0981 vd ‘MOIMYIS ‘La3ULS e 1Sv3 ¥V 021

2N B I R A

NOILVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC
VS,

Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275
SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details: _ ' ' ‘

Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice - Zone: Lzb_

Manner: < Not Spec:ﬂed > o Expires: Warrant:

Notes: SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To:

Namoe: ;AN'ELI;K‘:}_NY MCDONALD ESQ

. e ;
Primary 106 m&EI_STREET
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603
Phone: . . DOB:

Alternate
Address;

Phone:

Attorney / Originator:

Name: MCCABE WEISBERG &CONWAY PCV_”: .

-Service Atfempts:

e:’vec/’ @
1CC (0. Front 3t
Berwick . 18603

Served: Personally Adult Imosted - Other

Charge: j enni /; H(’jﬁ

Relation: C / er /(

Date: 5/30//? © Time: - /OSL/
Deputy: @ Mileage:

Phone: i21_§i"79Q;101:0:" '

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

‘Service Attempt Notes:

—

@ [ |»|w N

{IOHLNY “DS3 A1YNOAOW

20981 Vd "MOIMHIE "L334H1S LIAMHVIN 90} SLZAD6L0C

NOILVHIdX3 ON



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

VS,

Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275
SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details: _ S & _ _
Category: Reél E'stafé S'al't__e‘ - Sale Notlce a _ 'V V - " . Zone: ‘ Lﬁ'f)
Manner: < Not Spe'c'i'fi'ec'i'> ' _ Expires: " _ . Warrant:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM

PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

‘Serve To: :Final Service: -

Name: ﬁ()forin__ié C. Ginghénf : . - Served: @dult In Charge - Posted - Other
Primary 1615 Lincoln Avenue . Aduitin - ‘

Address: Berwick, PA 18603 . Charge: . .

Phone:  570-752-7442 DOB; - Redation: . ), [’ -

Alternate Date: ' 20y ; Time: | ¢
Address: 5/30/ Iq 10%5
Phone: Deputy: G ~ Mileage:

Attomey / Originator:

Name:
‘Service Attempts:

Date: : - ! S
. I— S— frrmm e e
Time: : : |
Mileage: § N T o - i | ) \ i
j— - - s S M:
Deputy: {' ;L ‘ |

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC Phone:  215-790-1010

‘Service Attempt Notes:

ook~ |w|N~

"0 JINNOD ‘HIHONID

G1ZA06102

£0981 ¥d "MOIMEIG ‘INNIAAY NTOONIT SLSL

NOILVHIdX3 ON



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANGE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

V8.

Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275
SERVICE COVER SHEET
Service Details: - S '
Category: ‘Re'al Es_tate_Sale -__Sale Noticé__ _ ' o o Zone: (_95
Manner: < Not _Speciﬁed> "_ ' o _ ' : Expires: ‘ ' n Warrant:
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM
PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: " '  Final Service: - _ .
Name: ~ OCCUPANT - Served:  Personally «(Adult In Charge ) Posted - Other
Primary 1896 FAIRVIEWAVENUE .  Adultln ) o,
Address: BERWICK, PA 18603 . Charge: C/nyt/ /,0’/) M ler
Phone: ~pboe:  :  Relation: (%~ UC 7Z
Alternate - Date: ’ " " Time: Gy
Address: ate : u5/_ %0/ /9 tme 7:55
Phone: Deputy: (s . Mileage: .
Attorney / Originator: . h ‘ _
Name:  MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PG Phone:  215-790-1010
Service Attempts:
Date: - 1 ! i ) E
Time: i‘“""'“""‘“"”““‘“*““”““‘ o M;j ; i
Mi!eage: o "‘“”““ WMM; 31 :
Deputy: ;w o o mé ‘} E
Service Attempt Notes: '
1.
2,
3.
4.
5.
6.

£0981 Vd MOIMMIE ‘INNIAY MIIAYIVL 9681
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC
Vs, Case Number

MILLER, CLAYTON L 2019CV275

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Service Details: ~ _ ' o L o
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice @~ " ' - Zone: U 5 :
Manner: '<_ Not Spéc__ifiéd > 3 . V_ : ' ) ' Expires: . ' _ . Warrant: '
Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM '

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS
Serve To: S - ‘FinalSewvice: . |
Name:  ‘Domestic Relations Office of Columbia Cou  Served:  Personally (Adult In Charge YPosted - Other
Primary 11WEST MAIN STREET Adult In -, ' N .
Address: 2ND FLOOR . Charge: _JQ!’G'B& , ﬂow@,

‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815 : ) e -
Phone: = pos: Relaton: (lel
Aternate e R . T o o
Address: ; Date: : 5/ 30 / 9 Time: &:30
Phone: . Deputy: 6 : Mileage:

Attorney / Originator: _ , :
Name: MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC . Phone: e‘z*i"547‘;t3_d-1dio '

Service Attempts:

Date: —] o : 1
Time: T T i;
Mileage: — R E
Deputy: § o ““.j

‘Service Attempt Nofes:

2l B ol B e

NOILVYIdX3 ON d 'DaNESINO0TE ‘HO01d ONZ “133MLS NiVIN LSAM LE

40 SNOILLVI3Y J1LS3INCA
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC

V8.
MILLER, CLAYTON L

Case Number
2019CV275

Service Details:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Real Esta__lte '_Sa'lel -‘:sai‘e Not‘i_ce' _4

Manner: < Not Specified >

Expires:

Notes:  SALE DATE & TIME: 08/28/2019 AT 9:00 AM
‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Serve To:

Name:  BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTH.
Primary 1108 FREAS AVENUE
Address: 'BERWICK, PA 18603

Phone:

Alternate
Address: |

Phone:

Attorriey / Qriginator:

Name:  'MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC

bos:

Final Service: |
Served:  Personally { Adult In Charge yPosted - Other

Aduit In
Charge:

Relation: C/g f/{ o _
Date: 5/ 30/ /g . Time: q: 48

Deputy:

Phone:  1215-790-1010

i"ﬁe///q

Mileage:

i e

Zone; ) (_05

Warrant:

Service Attempts:
Date: -
Time:

Mileage: r“"”” o

Deputy:

Service Attempt Notes:

2 R N N

£098L ¥d ‘MOIMYIE "INNIAY SV 80LL
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PRESS-* ENTERPRISE

3185 Lackawanna Ave Account:
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Classifieds: (570} 784-6151 Name:
Toll Free: 888-231-9767 ext 1299 CDITIpElFIy. TIM CHAMBERLAIN - COLUM COUNTY SHER
Fax: (570) 784-6152 Address: PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
Proof of Ad 05/28/19 Telephone: (570) 388-5622
Ad ID: 1168376 ®
Description: CLAYTON MILLER SALE Total Ad CO.St $1,632.00
Run Dates: 08/07/19 to 08/21/19 Amount Paid $0.00
Class: 2
Agat‘e Lines: 270 Publication Start  Stop Inserts Cost
Blind Box: Press Enterprise  08/07/1908/21/19 3 $1,632.00
SHESIFFS SALE
By Virtue ol a Wit of Exeoution {Mortg age Foredasure)
Na. 2008CVZ25

Issued out of the Court of Commen Pleas of Columbxa County, Pennsylvania and 1o me
directed, | wil exposae the following described property 2t publc salo @t the Columbia
County Courthausa in the Town of Bloomsburg. County of Columbia, Commanweakh ot
Pennsyhania on

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2013 AT 8:00 OCLOCKAM.

Al parties m nterest and daimants are harther notified that a proposed schadule of
distrbutionwal heonﬂemmeShenﬁ’stﬁnenolammmthtv[:loldays aftenhe
date of the safe of aqty property sold her
be made m aceardance with the: sdmﬂe tan tl{l} days after aald fing. unless
excoptions arg filed with tha Sheritf's Office prior thereto.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE CERTAIN PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUIGH OF
BERWICK, COUNTY OF (I)UJMEIJ\N\D STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BGLUNDED AND
DESCRIBED AS F

LOT MO. 1 - GEGINNING AT THE CDRNER OF LOT AFTY-MINE ON THE SOUTH OF
FAIRVIEW AVENUE:

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE FORTY-FIVE FEET TG A CORNER OF LOT
NO.§

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAJD L GT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY:
II;ENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY FORTY-VE FEET TO CORNER OF LOT NO.
69

THENCE NORTHERLY ALCRG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW
AVENUE, THE PLALE OF BEGINMING.

EBNG LOT NO. 58 AS MARKED AND DESIGNED GN PLOT OR PLACE GF FARCHRLD
ADCITION TO WEST BERWICK, NOW

BERWICK, PENNSYLVANA

LOT NG, 2 - BEGINMING AT THE CORNER {OF LOT NO. 56 GN THE SOUTHERLY SIDE
OF FAIRVIEW AVENUE:

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY, A TISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE
CORNER OF LOT N, B8;

THENCE ALONG SAIDLOT A CISTANCE OF CNE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TOFAIRVIEW
AVENUE:

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAIC AVENUE A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE
PLALCE CF BEGINMING.

BEING LOT NO. 57. AS MARKED AND DESIGNATED N THE PLOT OF FAIRCHILIYS
ADDITION TOWEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

BEING KNOWN AS: 1836 FAIRVIEW AVEMUE, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX LD, 0AD-02-066-00:000

THE MPROVEMENTS THEREQMN ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEMNG THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Clayton L tller and Jance E. Mllet, Hes Wik by
deed dated Decernber & 1982 and

recomted Decermber 8, 1982 i Deed Baok 3 12, Page 845, granted ond comveved unto
Chayton L Mdler.

REAL. DEBT §77169.08

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: CLAYTON L MILLER
WieCabe, Weisbery & Conway LLC

123 South Rrsad Supet Suite 1400, Phiadeiptia. PA 13109

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1896 FAIRVIEWY AVENUE BERWICK, PA 18603
WP/ TAX PARCEL NUMBE R (4002068600 000

Seized and taken it execution to be scld as the property of CLAYTON L MiLLER
i suit of INANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {104}
percent of the bid price or costs lopening bid at sake). Minimum payment & o be paid in
cash, centified check or cashier’s check at tme of sale. REMAIMNG BALANCE OF BID
PRICE; Amremamngamnun( ol the brd proe is 10 be pakl within eghy {B) days alter the:
sl in cash. cortified chock o casher's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILLRE TG
PAY BI> PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WTTH THESE
TERMS MAY RESULT I SERIQUS ANANCEAL COMSEQUENCES TO THE EIDDER 0O
MOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAL ABLE FOR PAYMENT \WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED
TIME PERICD. I the successhd bidder fils 1 pay the bid price as per the above termns.
e Shentl may cloct 1o edher sue the bidder for the balance duc without a Rsak: of the
pioperty. o i mesall the property at the bidder's nsk and maintain an action agiainst the
badder for Breach of contract. b the case of defauh ol sums pasd by the bidder wil be
oonsidered forfeited, bt will ba apelied against any damages recowerable. The
cetaultng bidder wil ba Hor any ptromey ol by the shenff in con-
recton wath amy actn sgaist the badder i which the bxdder s found liabk: for dam-
afes. ¥ proceeds am payahle 1o the Plantifl, the proceeds check will be payabls to Plaine
. unless the Columbia County Shanffs Cffica recenes oxhanoe wiitten notce ather-
wise, signed by an authorzed representation of the plnut

TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN, Sherift
COLUMBLA COUNTY, Pernsybmania

Artormey ko the Plaintl;
ICCABE. & CONWAY PC
PHILADELPHIA, PA 215-790-1010




WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

Finance of America Reverse LLC IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff
No._ (05  Tem SOIS  ED.
V. No. Term AD.
No. 2019-CV-275 Term 1.D.
Clayton L. Miller
Defendant
WRIT OF EXECUTION
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property (specifically described property below):

Being Known As: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Amount Due $ 77,169.08
Interest from 05/14/19 to DATE OF SALE $

plus $12.68 per diem thereafier

(Costs to be added)
Total i
Dated: 5 | (9"'] |&O\q i ﬁﬂ Wi 1N &\LU et
! (SEAL) Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of

Cohmbidrgty 8e@lerk of Sev. Courts
By: &M@@@%ﬁx. 1st Moqday in 2020




No. (_05 Term  SQO\A ED.

No. Term A.D.

No. 2019-CV-275 Term I1D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

Finance of America Reverse LLC
V.

Clayton L. Miller

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

Costs
Pro. Pd.
Judg, Fee
Cr.
Sat.

McCABE, WEISBER Y, LLC

BY: ( !

[ ] Margaret Gairo, Bsq® [ ] Andrdw L. Markowitz, Esq.

[ ] Christine L. Graham; X E. Swartz, Esq.

[ JJoseph F. Riga, Esq. Fosph |- Foley, Esq.
Lauren M. Moyer, Esq. [ ] Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRQ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC, Columbia County
o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
. Number: 2019-CV-275
Clayton L. Miller,
Defendant. &O \q -ED -5

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth the following
information concerming the real property located at: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of
the description of said property being attached hereto.

1. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner

Name Address

Clayton L. Miller 1896 Fairview Avenue /
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:
Name Address

Clayton L. Miller 1896 Fairview Avenue /
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address



Plaintiff herein

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address
Plaintiff herein

Secretary of Housing and Urban 451 Seventh Street, S.W.,

Development Washington, DC 20410
Finance of America Reverse 8909 South Yale Ave.
LLC Tulsa, OK 74137

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Address

Berwick Area Joint Sewer 1108 Freas Avenue /
Authority Berwick, PA 18603
Berwick Area Joint Sewer 106 W. Front Street ‘/
Authority c/o Anthony J. Berwick, PA 18603
McDonald Esquire

Berwick Area Joint Sewer 106 W, Front Street
Authority ¢/o Marinos Berwick, PA 18603
McDonald L Knecht LLP

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record intetest in the property
which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address
NONE

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 1896 Fairview Avenue /
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603




United States of America
¢/o United States Attorney for
the Middle District of PA

Domestic Relations of
Columbia County

Tax Claim Bureau
Columbia County Courthouse

United States of America
c/o United States Attorney for
the Middle District of PA

United States of America
Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
tstate Recovery Program

PA Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance
Lien Section

Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220 /
Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754

11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

35 West Main Street
Basement Level t><
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

William J. Nealon Federal Bldg. '
235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311 '><
Scranton , PA 18503

William Green Federal Building
600 Arch Street, Room 3259
Philadelphia , PA 19106

Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ATTN: Dan Richard

Department of Public Welfare )<

110 North 8™ Street
Suite #204 X
Philadelphia, PA 19107

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601 >(
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building

P.O. Box 8486 <
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

P.O. Box 280948 X

Harrisburg PA 17128-0948



Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Department of
Revenue Bureau of Compliance

Commonwealth of PA
Department of Revenue

Commonwealth Of
Pennsylvania

United States of America c/o
Atty General of the United
States

United States of America
c/o Atty General of the United
States

Clearance Support Department 281230
Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230 )<
ATTN: Sheriff’s Sales

Bureau of Compliance
Department 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
Attn: Sheriff's Sales

Department Of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 5111
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 4400}(
050 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

8. Name and address of Attorney of record:

Name

NONE

Address

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 5”«0\ \ﬂ

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC

BY: ( pra

[ ] Margaret Gairo, Esy ~

[ ] Christine L. Graham,

[ ]JosephF. Riga, Esq.

_fV1.auren M. Moyer, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

e L. Markowitz, Esq.

ATKE. Swartz, Esq.
Gseph 1. Foley, Esq.
[ ]Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Finance of America Reverse LLC v. Clayton L. Miller
Columbia County; Number: 2019-CV-275



CIVIL ACTION LAW

MecCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH I. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE — ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC, Columbia County
o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
Number: 2019-CV-275
Clayton L. Miller, Hmbet
_E-5
Defendant. &O\q E L

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603 is
scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on Q_&ﬁm& 2% 2019 at Q: 00 am__in
Sheriff's Office of the Columbia County Cdurthouse, Main Street, Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania 17815 to enforce the court judgment of $77.169.08 obtained by Finance of
America Reverse LLC against the above premises.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be canceled if you pay to Finance of America Reverse LLC the back
payments, late charges, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC, Esquire at
(215) 790-1010.




2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or
open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the
Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance
you will have of stopping the sale. (See the following notice on how to obtain an attorney.)

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY
AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFE'S SALE DOES TAKE PLLACE

L. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the price bid by calling McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC,
Esquire at (215) 790-1010.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was
grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on
the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call McCabe, Weisberg &
Conway, LLC at (215) 790-1010.

4. If the amount due from the buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the
owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may
bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your real estate.
A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your real estate will be filed by the
Sheriff within thirty (30) days of the sale. This schedule will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this
schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed schedule of distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the posting of the
schedule of distribution.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your real estate
back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET



FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION
ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE
ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT

MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED
FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE

North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS

North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
570-784-8760



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# (oS ED 20/9

DATE RECEIVED 5-a4-19
DOCKET AND INDEX A1 CN 2T

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK#_[4S Ve
**|F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Bua 2871 1iME 4D
POSTING DATE U '
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER ST WEEK 9~ 7 -i4
NP WEEK 9~ 4 -1
3ROWEEK .- 4 1A

diskinaldids




PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183

Finance of America Reverse LLC
3900 Capital City Boulevard
Lansing, Michigan 48906

Plaintiff
V.
Clayton L. Miller

1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. (o5 Term SO ED.
No. Term, AD.
No. 2019-CV-275 Term, I.D.

Defendant
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
€z
TO THE PROTHONOTORY: Smo=B
e P ,_,: y
<o = 9
Amount Due $ 7716908 RS 5 ol
Interest from 05/14/19 to $ 2 8 ~ :C‘]‘: ;n«‘
DATE OF SALE __ P > Lo
plus $12.68 per diem thereafter Lo e
: —
(Costs to be added) S
- Total $ =4
,f
Date: O\w \ M McCABE, WEL RG & CON LLC
BY: &/

[ ] Christine L. Graham, s

ey L. Markowitz, Esq.
‘ﬂ E. Swartz, Esq.

[ 1JosephF. Riga, Esq. [ 1Joseph L. Foley, Esq.
[f\g Lauren M. Moyer, Esq. [ ] Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

NOTE: Please furnish description of Property



No. WS  tem 0@ _ED.

No. Term AD.

No. 2019-CV-275 Term I.D.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

Finance of America Reverse LLC

Clayton L, Miller

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage foreclosure)

Filed:

McCABE, WEIS CONWAY, LLC
BY: ( -4

[ ] Margaret GaironEw

[ ]Andrew L, Markowiy ) Ao

[ ] Christine L. Graham

[ 1Ann E. Swartz, Esquire

[ ]Joseph F. Riga, Esquire

[ ] Joseph I Foley, Esquire

?Q Lauren M. Moyer, Esquire
] Chelsea A. Nixon, Esquire

Attorneys for Plaintiff




WRIT OF EXECUTION (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

Finance of America Reverse LL.C

Plaintiff

Clayton L. Miller

Defendant

Commonwealith of Pennsylvania:

County of Columbia

P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No, (_9 5 Term cQC) {q E.D.

No. Term A.D,
No. 2019-CV-275 Term 1.D.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

To satisfy the judgement, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property (specifically described property below):

Being Known As: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, PA 18603

Amount Due

b 77,169.08

Interest from 05/14/19 to DATE OF SALE 3

Dated: SIQLH QO‘Q\

! (SEAL)

plus $12.68 per diem thereafter
(Costs to be added)
Total

$

Tvbao A\ Ay ey

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of

coumbiallkoth &dderk of Sev. Courts

By: mgMy Mx‘ st Magday in 2020



No. k06 Term & () \O\ E.D.
No. Term A.D.
Ne. 2019-CV-275 Term 1D,

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

Finance of America Reverse LL.C

V.

Clayton L. Miller

WRIT OF EXECUTION
{Mortgage Foreclosure)

Pro. Pd.
Judg. Fee
Cr.

Sat,

McCABE, WEISBER

BY:

Costs

Y, LLC

[ ]Margaret Gairo, Bsq:
[ ] Christine L. Graham;
[ LJoseph F. Riga, Esq.

Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

[ 1Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE CERTAIN PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF BERWICK,
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

LOT NO. 1 — BREGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT FIFTY-NINE ON THE SOUTH OF FAIRVIEW
AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE FORTY-FIVE FEET TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 57,
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY FORTY-FIVE FEET TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 59;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 58 AS MARKED AND DESIGNED ON PLOT OR PLACE OF FAIRCHILD ADDITION TO
WEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

LOT NO, 2 - BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 56 ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FAIRVIEW
AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE CORNER OF
LOT NO. 58;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 57. AS MARKED AND DESIGNATED ON THE PLOT OF FAIRCHILD’S ADDITION TO
WEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

BEING KNOWN AS: 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX LD. #: 04D-02-066-00,000
THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Clayton L. Miller and Janice E. Miller, His Wife by deed dated December
1, 1982 and recorded December 9, 1982 in Deed Book 312, Page 845, granted and conveyed unto Clayton L. Miller.

REAL DEBT: $77,165.08

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
CLAYTON L. MILLER

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LL.C
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19109



PRESS ENTERPRISE
Lackawanna Avenue
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Date MAY 28™ 2019

Re: Sheriff’s Sale Advertising Dates

FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC
VS.

CLAYTON L. MILLER
No 65 of 2019 E.D. and No. 275 of 2019 J.D.
Dear Sir:

Please advertise the enclosed SHERIFF SALE on the following dates:

1% Week AUGUST 7TH 2019
2™ Week AUGUST 14TH 2019
3" Week AUGUST 218T 2019
SALE DATE: AUGUST 28TH 2019 at 9:00 am

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Respecttully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheniff of Columbia County



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2019CV275

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2019
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10} days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE CERTAIN PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BORQUGH OF BERWICK, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

LOT NQ. 1 - BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT FIFTY-NINE ON THE SOUTH OF FAIRVIEW AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE FORTY-FIVE FEET TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 57;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY FORTY-FIVE FEET TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 59;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TQ FAIRVIEW AVENUE, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
BEING LOT NO. 58 AS MARKED AND DESIGNED ON PLOT OR PLACE OF FAIRCHILD ADDITION TO WEST BERWICK, NOW
BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA,

LOT NO, 2 - BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 56 ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FAIRVIEW AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE CORNER OF LOT NQ. 58;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 57. AS MARKED AND DESIGNATED ON THE PLOT OF FAIRCHILD'S ADDITION TC WEST BERWICK, NOW
BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

BEING KNOWN AS: 1898 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603

TAX 1.D. 04D-02-066-00,000

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Clayton L. Miller and Janice E. Miller, His Wife by deed dated December [, 1982 and
recorded December 9, 1982 in Deed Book 3 12, Page 845, granted and conveyed unto Clayton L. Miller.

REAL DEBT: $77,169.08

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: CLAYTON L. MILLER

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19109

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PA 18603
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 04D-02-066-00,000

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of CLAYTON L MILLER in suit of FINANCE OF AMERICA
REVERSE LLC.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening hid at sale}. Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. in the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

P LI LSO



COLUMEIA COUNTY SHERIFF'S SALE - Case No, 2019CV275 Page 2 of 2

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

MCCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY PC TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA 215-780-1010 N ‘ _ COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE CERTAIN PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF BERWICK,

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

LOT NO. | - BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT FIFTY-NINE ON THE SOUTH OF FAIRVIEW
AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE FORTY-FIVE FEET TO A CORNER OF L.OT NO. 57;
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY FORTY-FIVE FEET TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 59;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 58 AS MARKED AND DESIGNED ON PLOT OR PLACE OF FAIRCHILD ADDITION TO
WEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA,

LOT NO, 2 - BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 56 ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FAIRVIEW
AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE CORNER OF
LOT NO. 58,

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NQ. 57. AS MARKED AND DESIGNATED ON THE PLOT OF FAIRCHILIY'S ADDITION TO
WEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA,

BEING KNOWN AS: 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX 1.D. #: 04D-02-066-00,000
THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Clayton L. Miller and Janice E. Miller, His Wife by deed dated December
1, 1982 and recorded December 9, 1982 in Deed Book 312, Page 845, granted and conveyed unto Clayton L. Miller.

REAL DEBT: $77,169.08

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF.
CLAYTON L. MILLER

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400, Philadeiphia, PA 19109



LAW OFFICES

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC

SUITE 1400
123 SOUTH BROAD STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010
FAX (215) 790-1274

May 16, 2019

Sheriff's Office

Columbia County Courthouse

35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815

Re: Finance of America Reverse LLC vs. Clayton L. Miller
Columbia County, Number 2019-CV-275
Premises: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed please find 1 copy/ies of Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real Estate Pursuant to PA.R.C.P.
3129 relative to the above matter. Kindly serve the defendants in the manner listed below:

**K indly post the handbill to the property address: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania
18603.

Very fraly yours,

Anfonia Karasavas, Paralegal
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
fak
Enclosure



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC,
Plaintiff,
V.
Clayton L. Miller,
Defendant,

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
SIR OR MADAM:

Attorneys for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Number 2019-CV-275
A0IQ ~ED-LS

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-

captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS

You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:
1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
{more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to any
Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale

thereof,

Date: 6\% “q

BY:

McCABE, WEISB

Y, LLC

\_/

[ ]Margaret Gairo, [
[ ] Christine L. Graham, £sq.
[ 1JosephF. Riga, Esq.

) Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.

rew L. Markowitz, Esq.
E. Swartz, Esq.

[ 1Joseph I Foley, Esq.

[ ]Chelsea A. Nixon, Esg.

Attorneys for Plaintiff



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - 1D # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE — ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC, Columbia County
Plaintiff, Court of Common Pleas
V.
Clayton L. Miller, Number: 2019-CV-275
Defendant. A0\ -ED-usS

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS.
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA:
The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the Defendant, Clayton L.
Miller, is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States, or otherwise within the provisions of the
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. §3931; and that the Defendant, Clayton L. Miller, is over eighteen
(18) years of age, and resides as follows:

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

- ol2 |
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED DATE: blz ‘ﬂ

BEFORE ME THIS }9 ' SDTz::Y McCABE, WEISB@
OF n/-\n('(/a%/- . 20,. LC] BY: (\ P

[ ]Margaret Gairo,\Eﬁgk;q/ [ 1 Andpéw L. Markowitz, Esq.

[ ] Christine L. Graham, ‘!l"d—“'- wartz, Esq.
7 [ 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq. ' JGsephY. Foley, Esq.
NOTARY PUBLIC Lauren M. Moyer, Esq. [ ]Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.
Commonweaith of Penns;‘;-a-—...___ Attorneys for Plaintiff

KELLIE KELLER, Mtaf;ap;,ﬂ‘,’:‘"y Seal

e ‘Phlladﬂlphfa G

. + Fhilade) 0

My Commissi‘on Expires Fétl)‘:g v 7
_‘gg_[n_ﬂ{sslon Number 1‘281?09‘ 2022

———

——
. —



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Status Report

Pursnant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Results as of : May-21-2019 09:24:09 AM

SCRA 4.11

SSN: |
Birth Date:
Last Name: MILLER
First Name: CLAYTON
Middle Name: L
Status As Of.  May-21-2019
Certificate ID:  M7766G33K4HB6H2
On Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA R No NA
This responsa reflects the individuals' active duty status based ol the Acbve Duty Status Date
Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date
Active Cuty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA ) Ng NA
This response reflects where the individual left active duty status within 387 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date
The Membar or His/Har Unit Was Natified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Order Notification Start Date Order Notification End Date Status Servica Component
NA NA . No NA

This response reflects whether the iridiiﬁidual or his/her unit has received 'aény notification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to ali branches of the Unifermed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Farce, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955



The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Deparirent of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official scurce of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. ? 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any inforrmation indicating that the
individual is currently on active duly" responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on aciive duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged te obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL: hitps:/fscra.dmde.osd.mil/fag.xhtmi#Q33. If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additiona! Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invaked
against you. See 50 USC App. ? 521(c).

This response reflects the following information; {1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early notification to repost for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reperted in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(c) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. [n the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC ? 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve {AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they suppert. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARSs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Titie 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101{d){1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections, Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA pretections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of sefvice.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons whe have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

These who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erreneous certificate to be provided.



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

SSN:

Birth Date:
Last Name:
First Name:

Middle Name:

Status As Of

Status Report

Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

MILLER
CLAYTON

May-21-2019

Results as of : May-21-2019 09:24:48 AM

SCRA 4.1

Certificate ID:.  T55T139H33RF4TD
On Active Duty On Activa Dty Status Date
Active Duty Start Date Agtive Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA No NA

This raspense reflects the individuals' active duty status based on (ﬁg Agtive Puly Status Date

Le#t Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Servica Component
NA NA No NA
This response reflects where the individual (eft active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date
Tha Member or His/Her Unit Was Netified of a Future Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Order Notification Start Date Order Notificatien End Date Stalus Service Componert
NA NA No NA

This response reflects whether the individual or hisfher-unit has received early notification to report for sctive duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the aclive duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisiher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955



The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibilty systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Refief Act (50 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) {formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any infarmation indicating that the
individual is currantly on active duty" responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individuai referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strengly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page {(133) via this URL: hitps://scra.dmde.osd. milffag.xntmi#Q33. If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this aditicnal Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521(¢c).

This response reflects the following information: {1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or his/har unit received early notification to repert for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101(d) {1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC 7 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization pesition in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service meenber who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposas of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d)(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
cerlification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders {0 report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date an Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This cerificate was provided based on a last name, 88Nidate of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.



SHORT DESCRIPTION

All that certain piece or parcel or Tract of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania,
and being known as 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603.

TAX MAP AND PARCEIL NUMBER:(4D-02-066-00,000

THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: Residential Dwelling

REAL DEBT: $77,169.08

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF: Clayton L. Miller
McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIROQ, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - 1D # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC, Columbia County
‘o Court of Common Pleas
Plaintiff,
V.
: Number: 2019-CV-275
Clayton L. Miller,
Defendant. & O1G -ED-b5

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

The undersigned, attorney for Plaintiff in the above action, sets forth the following
information concerning the real property located at: 1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603, as of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed. A copy of
the description of said property being attached hereto.

i. Name and address of Owner or Reputed Owner

Name Address

Clayton L. Miller 1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

2. Name and address of Defendant in the judgment:
Name Address

Clayton L. Miller 1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record
lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address



Plaintiff herein

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
Name Address
Plaintiff herein

Secretary of Housing and Urban 451 Seventh Street, S.W.

Development Washington, DC 20410
Finance of America Reverse 8909 South Yale Ave.
LLC Tulsa, OK 74137

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:

Name Address

Berwick Area Joint Sewer 1108 Freas Avenue
Authority Berwick, PA 18603
Berwick Area Joint Sewer 106 W. Front Street
Authority c¢/o Anthony J. Berwick, PA 18603
McDonald Esquire

Berwick Area Joint Sewer 106 W. Front Street
Authority ¢/o Marinos Berwick, PA 18603
McDonald L Knecht LLP

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

NONE

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who
has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603



United States of America
¢/o United States Attorney for
the Middle District of PA

Domestic Relations of
Columbia County

Tax Claim Bureau
Columbia County Courthouse

United States of America
¢/o United States Attorney for
the Middle District of PA

United States of America
Internal Revenue Service
Technical Support Group

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania
Inheritance Tax Office

Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Bureau of Individual Tax
Inheritance Tax Division

Department of Public Welfare
TPL Casualty Unit
Estate Recovery Program

PA Department of Revenue
Bureau of Compliance
Lien Section

Harrisburg Federal Building & Courthouse
228 Walnut Street, Ste. 220
Harrisburg , PA 17108-1754

11 West Main Street
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

35 West Main Street
Basement Level
Bloomsburg , PA 17815

William J. Nealon Federal Bldg.
235 North Washington Avenue, Ste. 311
Scranton , PA 18503

William Green Federal Building
600 Arch Street, Room 3259
Philadelphia , PA 19106

Department of Public Welfare

Burean of Child Support Enforcement
P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105

ATTN: Dan Richard

110 North 8" Street
Suite #204
Philadelphia, PA 19107

6th Floor, Strawberry Square
Department #280601
Harrisburg, PA 17128

Willow Oak Building
P.O. Box 8486
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8486

P.O. Box 280948
Harrisburg PA 17128-0948



Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania Department of
Revenue Bureau of Compliance

Commonwealth of PA
Department of Revenue

Commonwealth Of
Pennsylvania

United States of America ¢/o
Atty General of the United
States

United States of America
c/o Atty General of the United
States

Clearance Support Department 281230

Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230
ATTN: Sheriff’s Sales

Bureau of Compliance
Department 280946
Harrisburg, PA 17128-0946
Attn: Sheriff's Sales

Department Of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 5111
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

U.S. Dept of Justice, Room 4400
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530-0001

8. Name and address of Attorney of record:

Name Address

NONE
I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my

personal knowledge or information and belief. understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 5‘?/0 ‘ ‘/ﬂ

McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC

BY: (
[ ]Margaret Gairo, Esy
[ ] Christine I.. Graham,
[ 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq.
kﬂLauren M. Moyer, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiff

] Andrepk L. Markowitz, Esq.
q 4‘?) E. Swartz, Esq.

foseph 1. Foley, Esq.
[ ]Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Finance of America Reverse LLC v. Clayton L. Miller
Columbia County; Number: 2019-CV-275



LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE CERTAIN PIECES OR PARCELS OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF BERWICK,
COUNTY OF COLUMRBIA AND STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

LOT NO. 1 - BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT FIFTY-NINE ON THE SOUTH OF FAIRVIEW
AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE FORTY-FIVE FEET TO A CORNER OF LOT NO. 57;
THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT CNE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY FORTY-FIVE FEET TO CORNER OF LOT NO. 59;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LOT ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE, THE
PLACE OF BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 58 AS MARKED AND DESIGNED ON PLOT OR PLACE OF FAIRCHILD ADDITION TO
WEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

LOT NO, 2 ~ BEGINNING AT THE CORNER OF LOT NO. 56 ON THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF FAIRVIEW
AVENUE;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO AN ALLEY;

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID ALLEY, A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE CORNER OF
LOT NO. 58;

THENCE ALONG SAID LOT A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED SIXTY FEET TO FAIRVIEW AVENUE;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID AVENUE A DISTANCE OF FORTY-FIVE FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING.

BEING LOT NO. 57. AS MARKED AND DESIGNATED ON THE PLOT OF FAIRCHILD’S ADDITION TO
WEST BERWICK, NOW BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA.

BEING KNOWN AS: 1896 FAIRVIEW AVENUE, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANIA 18603
TAX LD. #: 04D-02-066-00,000
THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON ARE: RESIDENTIAL DWELLING

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Clayton L. Miller and Janice E. Miller, His Wife by deed dated December
1, 1982 and recorded December 9, 1982 in Deed Book 312, Page 845, granted and conveyed unto Clayton L. Miller.

REAL DEBT: $77,169.08

SEIZED AND TAKEN IN EXECUTION AS THE PROPERTY OF:
CLAYTON L. MILLER

McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, LLC
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19109



MeCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse [LIL.C,
Plaintiff,
2
Clayton L. Miller,
Defendant.

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
SIR OR MADAM:

Attorneys for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Number 2019-CV-275

Q014 -ED -5

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ {(Order) of Execution in the above-

captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS

You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:
1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
(more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to any
Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale

thereof.,

Date: 6\% \ \q

BY:

McCABE, WEISB

Y, LLC

\_/

[ ] Margaret Gairo, WL. Markowitz, Esq.
[ 1Christine L. Graham, Esq: E. Swartz, Esq.

[ 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq.
M. Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.

[ 1Joseph 1. Foley, Esq.
[ ]Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE ~ ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC,
Plaintiff,
v,
Clayton L, Miller,
Defendant.

TO:  Sheriff of Columbia County
Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815
SIR OR MADAM:

Attorneys for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Number 2019-CV-275

AGIQ ~ED-5

There will be placed in your hands for service a Writ (Order) of Execution in the above-

captioned matter.

INSTRUCTIONS

You are hereby directed to post, levy upon, and sell the property described as follows:
1896 Fairview Avenue, Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603
(more fully described as attached)

The parties to be served and their proper addresses are as follows:

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may leave
same without a watchman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person
of such levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the Sheriff to any
Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction, or removal of any such property before sheriff's sale

thereof.

Date: 6\% \ \q

BY:

McCABE, WEISB

Y,LLC

\_/

[ 1Margaret Gairo, Wmh Markowitz, Esq.
{ ] Christine L. Graham, &sq. E. Swartz, Esq.

[ 1Joseph F. Riga, Esq.
) Lauren M. Moyer, Esq.

[ ]Joseph I Foley, Esq.
[ ]Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH L. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE - ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC, Columbia County
Plaintiff, Court of Common Pleas
V.
Clayton L. Miller, Number: 2019-CV-275
Defendant. A0 -ED -5

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS.
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA:
The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the Defendant, Clayton L.
Miller, is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States, or otherwise within the provisions of the
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. §3931; and that the Defendant, Clayton L. Miller, is over eighteen
(18) years of age, and resides as follows:

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

ol21 {1

McCABE, WEISB & CONWAY, LL

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED

N &
BEFORE ME THIS 9] DAY

ma;% [q BY: p

OF o 20 [ 1Margaret Gairo, '-.-, fw L. Markowitz, Esq.

Wﬁ@/ %7 [ ] Christine L. Graham, B . Swartz, Esq.
Joseph F. Riga, Esq. . Foley, Esq.

NOTARY PUBLIC [Hé

‘wJYLauren M. Moyer, Esq. [ ] Chelsea A. Nixon, Esq.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

} Commonwentth of Penng

KELUIE KELLER, oo, Notary Sea

s Not

i
" " My Cammission Exhe ooty
197 EXpires Febriary 7. ¢
3 C{Jmm]ssio ry .2022
_g‘_ﬁ__%_j_N_ur_n_ber 1281609

i .



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Results as of ; May-21-2019 £6:24:09 AM

SCRA 4.1

Birth Date:
Last Name: MILLER
First Name: CLAYTON
Middle Name: L
Status As Of: May-21-2019
Certificate ID: M7766G33K4HBGH2
On Acliva Duty On Active Duty Status Dale
Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Service Component
NA NA ) No NA
This response refiects the Individuals' active uty status based on the Active Duty Status Date
Left Actliva Duty Within 387 Days of Active Duty Status Data
Activa Duty Start Date Active Duty End Date Status Sepvice Componant
NA NA No NA
This response refiects where e individual left active duty status within 387 cays preceding the Actve Duty Status Date
The Member or HisfHer Unit Was Notified of a Futura Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date
Qrdar Notification Start Date Grder Notification End Date Status Servica Component
NA NA Ne NA
‘his response reflects whather the individual or hisfher unithas received sary natification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services {Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955



The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supperts the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. ? 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indfcating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty stalus date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service. Service contact
information can be fourd on the SCRA website's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL: hitps://scra.dmdc.osd.milffag.xhtml#Q33. If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to ¢btain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. ? 521{c).

This response refiects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or his/her unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in Jength were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to aclive service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC ? 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve {AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mabilization position in the
unit they suppert. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARS), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator {RPAs). Active Duty status also appliestoa Uniformed Service member who is an aclive duty cornmissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration {NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Caoverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Unifarmed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duly are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101(d){1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would exterd SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
cerlification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protactions of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged 1o seek qualified legal counse! to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date ¢ birth, and aciive duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

SSN:

Birth Date:
lL.ast Name:
First Name:

Middle Name:

2 Status Report
Pursnant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

i
d

MILLER
CLAYTON

Resulis as of ; May-21-2019 09;24:48 AM

SCRA 411

Status As Of:  May-21-2019
Certificate ID:  T55T138H33RFATD
On Agtiva Duty On Active Duty Status Date
Activa Duty Start Date Activa Duty End Date Status Seevice Compenent
NA NA : No NA
This response reflects the Individuals® active duty’stat'us basad o lhe Active Duty Status Date
Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Cate
Activa Duty Slart Date Aclive Duty End Date Status Servica Component
NA NA | Ne NA
This respense reflects whera the individua! left active ciuty status within 367 days precedingthe Active Duty Status Data
Tha Member or HisfHer Unit Was Nolifiad of a Futura Call-Up %o Active Duly ot Active Duty Stalus Date
Qrder Notification Stact Date Crdar Notificaton End Date Status Service Companent
NA A . Ne NA
This response refiects whether the Individual or Risher unit has received earty notification to report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Depariment of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or histher unit recelving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michae! V. Sorrento, Director
Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
400 Gigling Rd.

Seaside, CA 93855



The Defense Manpower Data Center (OMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enfercement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. ? 501 et seq, as amended) {(SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any informaticon indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page (Q33) via this URL: https://scra.dmdc.osd. milfaq.xhtmi#Q33, If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the aciive duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. 7 521(¢c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or hismer unit received early notification to report fer active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Stafus”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 104(d) (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were avatlable. |n the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authetized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC ? 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve {AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they suppert. This ingludes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Comrnissiened Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d)(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification shoutd check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended ta extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermare, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders o repart for active duty or o be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyend the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erronsous information will cause an erroneous certificate o be provided.



McCABE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LLC Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARGARET GAIRO, ESQUIRE - ID # 34419
ANDREW L. MARKOWITZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 28009
CHRISTINE L. GRAHAM, ESQUIRE - ID # 309480
ANN E. SWARTZ, ESQUIRE - ID # 201926
JOSEPH F. RIGA, ESQUIRE - ID # 57716
JOSEPH 1. FOLEY, ESQUIRE - ID # 314675
LAUREN M. MOYER, ESQUIRE - ID # 320589
CHELSEA A. NIXON, ESQUIRE —ID # 324130

123 South Broad Street, Suite 1400
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 790-1010

Finance of America Reverse LLC, Columbia County
Plaintiff, Court of Common Pleas
v.
Clayton L. Miller, Number: 2019-CV-275
Defendant. A0 -ED-5

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
SS.
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA:
The undersigned, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that the Defendant, Clayton L.
Miller, is not in the Military or Naval Service of the United States, or otherwise within the provisions of the
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act, 50 U.S.C. §3931; and that the Defendant, Clayton L. Miller, is over eighteen
(18) years of age, and resides as follows:

Clayton L. Miller
1896 Fairview Avenue
Berwick, PA 18603

- 2V
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED DATE: bl? I

9] 51 McCARE, WEISBERG & CONWAY, LD
BEFORE ME THIS DAY (\
BY:
OF maﬂ’%‘ , 2on f

[ ]Margaret Gairo, Beg. \” ] Andpéw L. Markowitz, Esq.

[ ] Christine L. Graham, P ‘!”ili 2. Swartz, Esq.
[ ]Joseph F. Riga, Esq. . Foley, Esq.
NOTARY PUBLIC :

Lauren M. Moyer, Esq. [] Che sea A. Nixon, Esq.

" for Plainti
Commonweaith of Pernsylvania . Attomeys ittt

KELLIE KELLER, Notary Pubzmry el
" W Phlladefphia County
ré:mission Expires Fobrirary 7. 202;
ommissmn Number 1281609 ‘

e ————



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

Ygaii, Status Report

SSN: I

Birth Date:

Last Name: MILLER

First Name: CLAYTON

Middle Name: L

Status As Of: May-21-2012
Certificate ID: M7766G33K4HB6H2

Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Results as of : May-21-2019 09:24:08 AM

SCRA 4.1

On Active Duty On Active Duty Status Date

Active Duty Start Dafe Active Duty End Date Status Service Component

NA NA 1. No NA

This respanse reflects the Individuals' active duty status based on the Active Duty Slatus Date
Left Active Duty Within 287 Days of Active Duty Status Date

Aciiva Duty Start Dale Activa Duty End Date Status Servica Componant

NA NA No NA

This responsa reflects where the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding tha Active Duty Stalus Date
Tha Member or HisfHer Unit Was Nolified of & Future Call-Up lo Active Duly on Activa Dety Status Date

Ordar Notification Start Date Order Nolification End Date Status Service Component

NA NA . No NA

This responss reflects whether tha iﬁdivldua'l_or. his/her unithas received early niotificatien 1o report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the abave is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty,

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955



The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDG) is an organization of the Department of Defense {DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System {DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. 7 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1840). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" respenses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, ar any family
member, friend, ar representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entiled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacking that person's Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website's FAQ page (Q33} via this URL: https:/fscra.dmde.osd. milffag.xnm#Q33. If you have evidence the persen
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you, See 50 USC App. 7 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2) Whether the individual left Active
Dufy status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date {3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reperted in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 104(d) (1). Prier to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC ? 502{f for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the Naticnal Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d)(1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the peried of active duty, which weuld extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermare, some protecticns of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be industed, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek quaiified legal counse! to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based en a last name, 88N/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erronaous information will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.



Department of Defense Manpower Data Center

229 Status Report

SSN: I

Birth Date:

Last Name: MILLER
First Name: CLAYTON

Middle Name:

Status As Of:  May-21-2019
Certificate ID:  T55T138H33RF4TD

Pursusnt to Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

Results as of : May-21-2019 09:24:48 AM

SCRA 4.1

Cn Activa Duty On Active Duty Status Data

Active Duty Start Date Active Duty End Dale Status Service Component

NA NA " Ne NA

This response reflects the individuals' active duty status based on the Aciive Duty Status Date
Lot Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duty Slatus Date

Active Duty Start Data Activa Duty End Dale Status Service Component

NA ‘NA ' No NA

This response reflacts where tha individual left active duty slatus within'357 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date
“Tha Member or His/Her Unit Was Nolifiad of i Futiss Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Status Date

Ordar Notification Start Date Order Notification End Date Stalus Sarvice Component

NA NA - No NA

This response refiects whether the individual or hisfher unit has received early nofification te report for active duty

Upon searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemember or hisfher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duty.

Michael V. Sorrento, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center

400 Gigling Rd.
Seaside, CA 93955



The Defense Manpower Data Genter {DMDGC) is an organization of the Department of Defense (DoD) that maintains the Defense Enroliment and Eligibility
Reporting System {DEERS) database which Is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcernent of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. ? 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Retief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced only a small error rate. In the event the individual referenced above, o any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that persor’s Service. Service contact
information can be found on the SCRA website’s FAG page {Q133) via this URL: https:#scra.dmdc.osd.milffaq.xhtmi#Q33. If you have evidence the person
was on active duty for the active duty status date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked
against you. See 50 USC App. ? 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or hisfer unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC 7 101(d) {1). Priorto 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. In the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
autharized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC ? 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. Ali Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
uriit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administraticn of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the LS.
Public Health Service ar the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and incliudes some categories of persons on active duty for purpeses of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC ? 101(d){1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
erroneous information will cause an erronecus cerificate to be provided.
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